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~ fot; ~ ~ t ~ ~ t 11T<'f 'If;;r'IT ~ (b) if so, the details thereof and the progres,s made in this regard?

"'" ~ I
Shri Vasudevan Nair: May I know the main commodities that will be exported from India to Afghanistan according to this agreement?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The main items will be tea cotton textiles, artificial rayon texti'les, some light engineering products, bicycles, motor cycles and things like that.

Shri Narendrasingh Mabida: May I know whether trade between Afghanistan and India has increased or decreased?

Shri Manubhai Shah: It has only increased.

Shri Baswnatari: May I know whether there is any apprehension of this agreement being affected due to the present situation in the country?

Shri Manubhai Shah: We are carrying on and are trying to expand our trade in spite of the situation, because\ the situation demands that there must be more flow of trade.

Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know whether it is a fact that the trade route lies through Pakistan and there are innumerable difficulties in the way of implementing this agreement?

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is precisely so. We are very sorry that due to the intransigence of the Government of Pakistan the trade between these two countries, which couldi expand considerably more, is being hampered.
We are trying to charter certain air
:ftreighters between Kabul and Delhi.

DevelOpment of parks in Delhi
New Delhi

':f r Shri D. C. Sharma:
~ Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
l Shri p. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Master Plan for the development of parks in: Delhi and New Delhi is under consideration; and

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of, Works, Housing anc1 Supply (Shri laganatha Rao): (a) Yes.

(b) A Sub-Committee has been appointed for this purpose and is working out the details.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know what are the terms of reference given to this Committee so far as the details are concerned?

Shri Jaganatha Rao: The terms of reference are: to prepare a Master Plan for the development of parks in.
Delhi and New Delhi consistent with the needs relating to the roadside·
parks etc.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know who are the members of this Committee?

Smi Jaganatha Rao: This Committee was formed in July, 1957 under the chairmanship of the Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing andl Supply along with the Director, Horticulture, Central P.W.D. This Committee appointed a sub-committee recently to go into this question. A tentative programme has been drawn up and it will be finalised very soon.

Shri Sureilldra Pal Singh: May know' whether the cost Of the layout and development of parks will be borne by the local bodies or the Central Government will be giving some aid for this work?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna):
It is very difficult to answer- that question as yet. We have a number of parks in Delhi and New Delhi.
Certainly, the local bodies shall be·
consulted when we look into the matter of landscape.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether in view of the national emergency SUch beautification schemes are likely tal be deferred in favour of more important schemes?
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Mr. S~ That is a lIugeatiOD.
:for action. Shri Tyagi.

Sbri Tyagi: My question has been partly covered. 1! wanted to know if the Government ars taking any steP5 to revise their scheme SO as to
-do away with any avoidable expenditure, and whether this item comes runder that category or not.

Mr. Speaker: A gOOd suggestion.

Shrlmati Savitri !Nigam: May I know when this Committee was ap-
jlointed and when it is likely to start work?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The 'Committee has already started its work. We appointed a Sub-Committee
·on the 30th August, 1962-hardly two months ago. That commmittee is doing its work very strenuously.

Power and TraDsport

:+ r Sbri Bhagwat Jha Azad: j Shri Bhakt Darsball:
Sbri BarIsh Chandra

Mathur:
-*9. Shri R. G. Dubey: I 8bri Vasudevan Nair:

Shr!mati Maimoona SultaD:
Shri Tridlb Kumar Chaudhuri:

L Shri Moraro:

Will the Minister of PlaJmIng be 'pleased to state:

Ca} whether Planning Commission 'has given further thought to the two bottlenecks :in the economy viz., power and transport;

Cb} whether any suggestions have been forwarded :in this regard by the Federation of Indian Chambers of 'Commerce and Industry; and

(c) whether concrete proposals have been formulated to mitigate the shortages in the two sectors?

The Deputy MinJ9ter III the Mbds-
try of Labour and EmplOTJll'lllt and for PJanniIlg {Shri C. R. Paltabhl Baman}: (a) to Cc}. At a meeting held on October 13, 1962, the PlanniD&
Commission reviewed with the representatives of the Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry the recommendations made by the Transport and Power Conference held under the auspices of the Federation frDm September 21 to September 23. In the light of the discussions, the Ministry of Railways are working out a scheme for organising movements in full train loads of commodities requiring bulk transport, specially, coal, cement, fertilizers, products of steel pla·nts, foodgrains (on trade account) and sugar
(for export).

In regard to Power, the action already in hand was explained to the representatives of the Federation.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Part (c) of the question has not been answered. May I know the concrete action taken or to be taken by the Government to overcome the increasing volume of trade and economic activities that are still not covered by power and transport?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: So far as the increase in power is concerned, there are various items. The installed capacity has risen to 5'5 million kw. at the end of the Second Plan from 2:3 million kw. at the end of the First Plan. One factor is the stress on thermal generation. Secondly, there is the need for strengthening the technical personnel; thirdly, provision of furnace oil. National grid is another item. Finally, duty on electricity is also a matter wIlich has to be gone into.

Shri Bhapat JlIa Au4: May I know what portion of the increasing volume of economic activity of the country will be covered by the activities of the Government and what portion will be left uncovered by power and tnmsport?

Shrt 1:. It. Pattahld Raman: So far as the !ni1ustriaJ. needs are ~­
ed, the lXlWI!l" demands aN IIII!t _

